PREPARED BY:

BMO Harris Bank N.A. CORY DORTCH 1200 Warrenville Road Naperville Illinois 60563

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

IRVING Z RAPAPORT 2156 CLARIDGE LN NORTHBROOK IL 60062

SUBMITTED BY: CORY DORTCH

Loan Number: XXXXXX2124

RELEASE OF MORTGAGE

Illinois

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that, **BMO Harris Bank N.A.** holder of a certain mortgage, whose parties, dates and recording information are below, does hereby acknowledge that it has received full payment and satisfaction of the same, and in consideration thereof, does hereby cancel and discharge said mortgage.

Original Mortgagor(S): IRVING Z RAFAJ CRT AND BARBARA L RAPAPORT A/K/A BARBARA RAPAPORT,

HIS WIFE

Original Mortgagee(S): BMO Harris Bank N.A

Original Instrument No: 1315446239 Original D. ed Book: N/A Original Deed Page: N/A

Date of Note: <u>05/15/2013</u> Original Recording Date: <u>06/03/2013</u>

Property Address: 2156 CLARIDGE LN NORTHBROOK, IL 60062

Legal Description: SEE ATTACHED DESCRIPTION

PIN #: 04-14-301-080-0000 County: Cook County, State of IL

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this instrument to be executed on this date of 12/24/2013.

BMO Harris Bank N.A.

By: Debbie Smith

Title: Vice President

State of Illinois County of Will }

This instrument was acknowledged before me on 12/24/2013 by Debbie Smith, Vice President of SMO Harris Bank N.A., on behalf of said corporation.

Witness my hand and official seal on the date hereinabove set forth.

OFFICIAL SEAL LIUDMILA CHUDINA OTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OSTIGHII Notary Public: Liudmila Chudina

Clarks

My Commission Expires:

05/10/2016 Resides in: Will

Audmila Chudina

1400208155 Page: 2 of 2

UNOFFICIAL COPY

AN UNDIVIDED 1/151 INTEREST IN (I) THAT CERTAIN GROUND LEASE DATED AS OF NOVEMBER 22, 1996, BY AND BETWEEN COLE TAYLOR BANK, AS SUCCESSOR-TRUSTEE TO HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED APRIL 29, 1991 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NO. 94707, AS LESSOR ("LESSOR"). AND ASSIGNOR/GRANTOR, AS LESSEE, AND RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS ON DECEMBER 9, 1996 AS DOCUMENT NO. 96927871, AS AMENDED BY THAT CERTAIN FIRST AMENDMENT TO GROUND LEASE DATED AS OF JANUARY 6, 1997 BY AND BETWEEN LESSOR AND ASSIGNOR/GRANTOR, AND RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS OF COCK COUNTY, ILLINOIS ON FEBRUARY 28, 1997 AS DOCUMENT NO. 97141059, AS AMENDED BY THAT CERTAIN JOINDER TO GROUND LEASE DATED AS OF NOVEMBER 7, 1997 BY THE ROYAL RIDGE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, AN ILLINOIS NOT FOR PROFIT CORPORATION, AND RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS ON NOVEMBER 12, 1997 AS DOCUMENT NO. 97846934, AND AS FURTHER AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME (COLLECTIVELY, THE "GROUND LEASE"), AND (II) THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE IN THE PREMISES (THE "PREMISES") LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS:

LOT 1 IN ROYAL RIDGE SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE WEST HALF OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, PANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN THE VILLAGE OF NORTH BROOK, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, PURSUANT TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS ON NOVEMBER 3, 1997 AS DOCUMENT NO. 97818381.